Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021
(continued)

17 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Exposure

The Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding at 30 June:

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$m

2021
Variable rate exposure 1.4 500.0
Interest rate swaps (including debt credit margins) 1.8 (50.0)

Net exposure to interest rate risk 450.0

2020
Variable rate exposure 1.7 356.0
Interest rate swaps (including debt credit margins) 1.8 (200.0)

Net exposure to interest rate risk 156.0

Interest rate derivatives used for hedging

The Group currently has Interest rate swaps in place to cover 10% (2020: 56%) of the variable rate borrowings, including
fixed rate borrowings converted to variable rate borrowings as a result of fair value hedge relationships outlined in note
18(a)(ii). The weighted average maturity of interest rate swaps is less than one year (2020: 1.0 years).

Sensitivity

The following table summarises the gain/(loss) impact of a 100 basis points (bps) increase or decrease in interest rates on
net profit and equity before tax.

Increase
$m

Decrease
$m

2021
Effect on profit (4.5) 4.5
Effect on equity - -

2020
$m

2020
$m

2020
Effect on profit (1.6) 1.6
Effect on equity 1.9 (1.9)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

The Group recognised a net realised loss arising from interest rate swaps of $1.5 million (2020: $2.0 million) as a result of
market interest rates closing lower than the average interest rate hedged. The total realised loss represents the effective
portion of hedges which have been recognised in finance expense.

45

Aurizon Operations Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021
(continued)

17 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Effects of hedge accounting

The table below summarises the hedge instruments used to manage market risk: